Information About Detainees and Places of Detention Released By the Royal Thai
Police

On 9 June 2010, the Royal Thai Police released a list of names, alleged crimes, and
places of detention of those being held under the Emergency Decree. The original
list, which can be found here! and which Prachatai reported on?, is organized by
police unit and alleged crime. Appended below, there is an English-language
version of this list. The list appended below has organized this information by place
the name of each detainee and their place of detention. In the original Thai-language
document, the alleged charges and the investigating officer are listed as well. The
Thai-language list appears to be a compilation of individual reports, and there are
some inconsistencies of the names of places of detention which means that some of
the divisions below, namely Bangkok Special Prison and Central Special Prison, may
refer to the same location. The Thai-language names of the places of detention have
been noted, for purposes of clarity.

While the release of this information is to be commended, a series of questions
remain. Some of these questions are emergent from the list itself, and others from the
absences in it.

1. There are 8 youth included in the list. They are currently being detained in
juvenile detention centers. How will they be treated under the Emergency
Decree?

2. A number of individuals designated as adults are listed as being detained in
juvenile detention centers throughout Bangkok and the provinces. Why are
they being held in juvenile detention centers, particularly in provinces, such
as Chiang Rai, where other detainees are being held in prisons?

3. There are 12 individuals designated as Burmese on the list (2 are in Klong
Prem Prison and 10 are in the Central Detention Center in Pathumthani).
How will they be treated under the Emergency Decree?

4. There are 7 individuals who are already being held for two months in the
Klong 6 Detention Center in Pathumthani. Under what procedure has their
detention been extended to two months?

5. There are 3 indviduals who have been sentenced to two years in prison
already in the Bangkok Special Prison. Is this sentencing possible under the
Emergency Decree? Were they instead prosecuted under the Criminal Code?
Either way, why are their names included in a list of detainees being held
under the Emergency Decree?

6. In the original Thai-language list, the alleged crimes of the detainees is noted.
This ranges from violating curfew to assembling in a group to possessing
weapons to arson, in addition to others. What evidence is being used to justify
these alleged crimes?

7. In certain cases, the crime listed itself raises a question. In three of the cases in
Ubon Ratchathani, in addition to violating the curfew, being drunk (1 case) or
using drugs (2 cases) is mentioned. Given that the use of drugs and alcohol

1 http:/ /www.saranitet.police.go.th/pdf/news09062553.pdf
2 http:/ /www.prachatai3.info/journal /2010/06 /29942



are not mentioned in the Emergency Decree, and given the recent history of
the extrajudicial killings during the 2002 alleged “War on Drugs,” this
inclusion of these as accusations is concerning.

. What about individuals being held by actors other than the police, including
the Army and the Border Patrol Police? The name of Mr. Somyot
Pruksakasemsuk, being held in Saraburi, is not mentioned in this report. Are
there other detainees who have not been mentioned? Are there other sites of
detention which have not been reported?



Summary of Detentions By Police Region

1. Bangkok Metropolitan Region
2. Region 1
2.1. Pathumthani Province
2.2. Samut Prakan Province
2.3. Ayutthaya Province
3. Region 2
4. Region 3
4.1 Ubol Ratchathani Province
5. Region 4
5.1. Khon Kaen Province
5.2. Mukdahan Province
5.3. Udon Thani Province
6. Region 5
6.1. Chiang Mai Province
6.2. Chiang Rai Province
6.3. Nan Province
7. Region 6
8. Region 7
8.1. Nakhon Pathom
9. Region 8, Region 9

Total

14 people
8 people

18 people

29 people

6 people

19 people

80 people

5 people

10 people

5 people

2 people

221 people

40 people

[none]

29 people

105 people

20 people

[none]

2 people

[none]

417 people



Full List of Those Accused of Violating the Emergency Decree of 2005

Bangkok Special Prison3

Mr. Phatthana Phlachoti

Mr. Surachai Phetchphloy
Mr. Wisu Komolmaen

Mr. Bunlert Manaowan

Mrs. Kaewlada Manaowan
Ms. Pornpen Runros

Mr. Sombat Photdee

Mr. Amnuay Chaisaensuk

9. Mr. Thian Kasemsap

10. Mr. Chokamnuay Surakan
11. Mr. Prasong Manee-in

12. Mr. Kowit Yaemprasert

13. Mr. Apiwat Kerdnok

14. Mr. Somkiat Plianphu

15. Ms. Namphon Subam

16. Mr. Sithon Srisuwan

17. Mr. Od Phayungwong

18. Mr. Thirasak Khamsri

19. Mr. Sayam Kongkham

20. Mr. Sanga Holakul

21. Asantaharnpranchumphon Aranla
22. Mr. Jaran Sinthum

23. Mr. Supakrit Somrot

24. Mr. Nukul (No last name given, Burmese nationality)
25. Mr. Somnuk Inchae

26. Mr. Dolawit Kerdsorot

27. Mr. Prathan Phukang

28. Mr. Jaran Ruangphaisan

29. Mr. Prasert Kaelamphad

30. Mr. Chatmongkol Usadee

31. Mr. Phairot Pawasit

32. Mr. Rittiphon Photthong

33. Mr. Witya Sriphilap

34. Mr. Tikhamporn Pharamornthat
35. Mr. Wirat Puamcharoen

36. Mr. Sitthisak Chantaprakoh
37. Mr. Naewi Sukhumkanchana
38. Mr. Prakit Pongthong

39. Mr. Wacharaphon Nakngoen
40. Mr. Yao Pannok

41. Mr. Bunlom Charoram
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42. Mr. Laksanapongchai Kasemsuk
43. Mr. Khamphan Bunhom

44. Mr. Suphot Phandech

45. Mr. Samran Klunkrasant

46. Mr. Sombat Sukdaiphung

47. Mr. Wichien Karunchat

48. Mr. Surawuthi Mabunsanga
49. Mr. Bunthieng Khientinkhong
50. Mr. Phu (No last name given)
51. Mr. Buakan Maneechai

52. Mr. Samnuan Samnuknit

53. Mr. Bunlert Akarahad

54. Mr. Sawat Ditsantiah

55. Mr. Khamron Srilong

56. Mr. Wirot Meesiri

57. Mr. Songkhram Maenbun

58. Mr. Uthai Deephaeng

59. Mr. Net Khamsieng

60. Mr. Anek Romrun

61. Mr. Wanchai Yangman

62. Mr. Thanakhan Hasuk

63. Mr. Amunauychai Chamnankaew
64. Mr. Dao Pornchai

65. Mr. Sitthinan Suphananon
66. Mr. Songpon Phatthanachai
67. Mr. Noi Namchamnuk

68. Mr. Rawinan Suksawat

69. Mr. Preeda Yaemphrai

70. Mr. Manoon Phetcharat

71. Mr. Ten (No last name given)
72. Mr. Wichien Saeyaput

73. Mr. Won (No last name given)
74. Mr. Songwonchai Sriphut

75. Mr. Krisitdech Yosaef

76. Mr. Bualai Rokchat

77. Mr. Sompong Tuyasakda

78. Mr. Kithhi Kednarong

79. Mr. Yonpirom Samretram

80. Mr. Phisit Butrsabai

81. Mr. Ai Samdaengamnaj

82. Mr. Winai Waiprom

83. Mr. Nattachai Nupia

84. Mr. Pongsiri Daenklad

85. Mr. Wira Saiphim

86. Mr. Phodphol Chai-udom

87. Mr. Chakrakrit Chomthong



88. Mrs. Khrairung Onkham
. Wallop Wiset

. Yutthakan Rodsamtra
. Ekthanat Charoenrit
. Lit Yaibangkaew

. Worawut Ubonban

. Yothin Renurat

. Bunkud Prasopchok
. Sompong Tabniem

. Bunlua Photda

. Prasan Kuchinchai

. Oh Bunprasert

89. Mr
90. Mr
91. Mr
92. Mr
93. Mr
94. Mr
95. Mr
96. Mr
97. Mr
98. Mr
99. Mr
100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111.
112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124.
125.
126.
127.
128.
129.
130.
131.
132.
133.

. Charan Mongkhol

. Sorayut Somthankorn
. Krisada Kerdyindee

. Phattawaut Kongkij

. Prayoon Phonprasut

. Abhisit Phiapiu

. Samroeng Kraithongyu
. Samran Yithoh

. Sawan Khamkhen

. Phairoj Srisawat

. Somphon Waengprasert
. Kowit Phoncha

. Prakaisaeng Kulyakul
. Rakmuan Srisopha

. Chaiyya Taweesri

. Wiwat Wilalan

. Somchai Tongkonchit
. Chaiyo Selakhun

. Pat Seedee

. Yuthin Sinthimat

. Sapot Sae Tae

. Lieng Saengtha

. Dechaphasit Chansri

. Somchai Thongkhomto
. Chaisit Yuakyen

. Samrit Sae Chiew

. Somjai Wongchinda

. Supot Jaiyuakyen

. Tho Rittichai

. Duksan Khamngam

. Samart Yothongthai

. Rattanachai Phonyiam
. Chatri Panphaeng

. Chanthorn Kayenram



134.
135.
136.
137.
138.
139.
140.
141.
142.
143.
144.
145.
146.
147.
148.
149.
150.
151.
152.
153.
154.
155.
156.
157.
158.
159.
160.
161.
162.
163.
164.
165.
166.
167.
168.
169.
170.
171.
172.
173.
174.
175.

Mr. Samrerng Kaewklang
Mr. Montri Ketpakaphi
Mr. Chokchai Watnalikhit
Mr. Tongkham Photthong
Mr. Saemi Phunpak

Mr. Prawit Kimsai

Mr. Thada Puangrathai
Mr. Wanchai Kaewthai
Mr. Phinij Chantanarong
Mr. Wisit Klaewkla

Mr. Khomsant Sudchantornham
Mr. Athit Baosuwan

Mr. Pornchai Lohitdee
Mr. Yutthachai Leenoi
Mrs. Jiem Thongmak

Mr. Nakorn Sangsuwan
Mr. Sunthorn Onthongyai
Mr. Kaen Khamkotorn
Mr. Somsak Sujaritchan
Mr. Joradech Chokpanich
Mr. Manat Kurinthorn
Mr. Duanthem Thumhad
Mr. Adul Charoenket

Mr. Banjong Kowangchai
Mr. Preecha Malakanee
Mr. Wichai Saengpaeng
Mr. Nont Saitawong

Mr. Somboon Chinkhong
Mr. Oonjai Philawaen

Mr. Supakij Singphien
Mr. Wirayut Suphap

Mr. Choem Singsit

Mr. Winai Permphun

Mr. Chakrakrit Bunmi
Ms. Naena Sungnuen

Mr. Yutthakan Kladkansaeng
Mr. Kriengsak Phimkaen
Mr. Suchat Chatchabang
Mr. Chatchawan Tonrap
Mr. Uthai Sodaphrom

Mr. Somphong Bangchum
Mr. Songwonsak Chuangchan



Khlong Prem Prison#
1. Mr. Wichit Trikul
2. Mr. Khamla Chomchun
3. Mr. Somchai Chaladchiew
4. Mr. Sataporn Suphap
5. Mr. Phiphat Sae Thiew
6
7
8

. Mr. Thuanthong Wongsatrsai
. Mr. Surachai Bunsermnarinthorn
. Mr. Limphong Klinchampa

9. Mr. Khamsuk Khamphot

10. Mr. Preecha Ngamtha

11. Mr. Prasong Panyatham

12. Mr. Dee (Burmese nationality)

13. Mr. Dae (Burmese nationality

14. Mr Kittisak Hansiri

15. Mr. Khanchid Thipasorn

16. Mr. Somporn Sikabma

Special Central Prison®
1. Mr. Thondon Saenkan
2. Mr. Thonphong Butrdee
3. Mr. Muangchai Mekhawan

Baan Mettha (Juvenile Detention Center, Bangkok)®
1. Thasaporn Prapawicha (boy)”

Thanya Hongchin (boy)

Kittisak Chanachok (boy)

Mr. Chaiwat Miphonkij

Danai Chaikasem (boy)

Mr. Sutthiphot Phongmanatporn

Mr. Phasakorn Chaisitha

Mr. Atphol Wantho

PN LN

Bangkok Juvenile Detention Center8
1. Mr. Tongchua Deksawan
2. Mr. Anucha Rupkerd
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7 Designation of ‘boy” is made for those designated in the original document as @.%., in order to
distinguish them from those designated as adult males by the title 1418.

8 ANURTTALAZANATDIUANNTUNWNAIUAT



Central Detention Center, Pathumthani®
1. Mr. Ah-mee (Burmese)
Mr. Ah-nai (Burmese)
Mr. Chod (Burmese)
Mr. Nung (Burmese)
. Aw (Burmese)
Mrs. Seenik (Burmese)
Mr. Chu (Burmese)
Thon (Burmese)
. Mr. Ju (Burmese)
10. Mr. Jalu (Burmese)
11. Mr. Wilai Chantachalee (released on 6 June 2010)
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Minburi Prison10
1. Mr. Chakkrit Pensawat

Pak Kret Juvenile Detention Center!!
1. Pakorn or Pingpong Khamsaod (boy)

Samut Prakan Juvenile Detention Center!?
1. Mr. Thanapol Klongklaew (30 days detention will expire on 20 June 2010)
Mr. Wisit Sukprakan (30 days detention will expire on 20 June 2010)
Mr. Supat Champakanant (30 days detention will expire on 20 June 2010)
. Chirayut Yin-iem (30 days detention will expire on 20 June 2010)
Mr. Kittichok Manbangyang (30 days detention will expire on 20 June 2010)
Mr. Nung Uppala
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Avutthaya Juvenile Detention Center3
1. Mr. Wantachai Chuangngoen

Mr. Athit Chuangngoen
Mr. Witaya Eiamkamnud

. Santi Kerdkham

Mr. Rattanaphon Kankaew

Mr. Chokchai Chatcharoen

Mr. Somwing Thocharoen
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8.

9.

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

Mr. Somwang Muksi

Mr. Natthaphon Suapa

Mr. Atthaphol Bansungnoen
Ms. Nonglak Nongyao

Mr. Yothin Daengwichien
Ms. Sayamon Sangmokhol
Mr. Aphirak Klinbunpa

Mr. Chaiphipat Matya

Mr. Pornphimon Photiphon
Mr. Kritsana Inthorn

Mr. Songwut Prasertphon

Ubol Ratchathani Juvenile Detention Center!4

14.
15.
16.
17.

Mr. Chadet Sirikul

Aran Arachant (boy)

Saharat Dokbua (boy)

Mr. Supin Chittirik

Patiyut Prasomsri (boy)

Mr. Kittipan Champa

Mr. Chakrakrit Achawichai
Mr. Thanawat Rodphandung
Ms. Fa-mui Chuaycham

. Mr. Nattawut Khempetch
. Mr. Tawatchai Bunkrong
. Mr. Wanthaphol Kaensa

. Mr. Thirasak Supasorn

Mr. Suriya Choknat

Mr. Surasit Chabasri
Mr. Wachaphon Wansai
Mr. Jathiwit Songsri

Ubol Ratchathani Central Prison1>

1.

XN DN

Mr Phichet Tabutha

Mrs. Arong Banpachat

Mrs. Sumalee Srichinda

Sergeant Major Somchit Sunthaphan
Ms. Patama Mulmin

Mr. Pradit Bunsuk

Mr. Sithon Thongma

Mr. Likhit Sutthiphan

Mr. Thirawat Sajjasuwan
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10. Mr. Bunrian Lila
11. Mr. Kornwit Chantaplaeng
12. Mr. Ubol Saentaweesuk

Khon Kaen Central Prison®
1. Mr. Somchai Wanarom
Mr. Adisai Wibulyasek
Mr. Sanga Phanon
Ms. Plernphit Ubawong
Mr. Sunthorn Chiangna
Mrs. Chamnong Khamhongsa

SARNAN- I A

Mukdahan Central Prison!”

1. Mr. Chanthi Saenlong

2. Mr. Duang Khonyun

3. Mr. Taweesak Kaengraeng

4. Mr. Nattawut Pikulsri
5. Mr. Tongdee Chasaen
6
7
8

. Mr. Maitree Phanthakhun
. Mr. Tongmak Khonyun
. Mr. Seksan Chasen
9. Mr. Ekaphot Sriyon
10. Mr. Tongdee Chathipha
11. Mr. Phisadan Khondee
12. Mr. Somkit Bangplai
13. Mr. Tongphetch Sirinurak
14. Mr. Sommai Kliengklao
15. Mr. Nr. Nopchai Phikulsri
16. Mr. Pranom Kannok
17. Mr. Pornphot Phansuwan
18. Mr. Wichai Kusuphan

Mukdahan Juvenile Detention Center!8
1. Mr. Chanon Khonyun

Udon Thani Central Prison!®
1. Mr. Witya Chaowieng
2. Mrs. Pathommawadee Winichamorn
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. Pracha Phonluang

. Somjai Leksaen

. Thanapol Madeeprasert

. Athit Thongsai

. Wanchai Raksongwonsilp

. Banjong Klacherd

. Chat Cheewantkhabut

. Nukhai Nilanont

. Phanthai Klongjai

. Surasak Philadaeng

. Po Phantasri

. Nattayot Phachuang

. Chakrapong Saengkham or DJ Kong
. Prasit Wichairat or Jo Jai Diew

17. Mr.
18. Mr.
19. Mr.
20. Mr.
21. Mr.
22. Mr.
23. Mr.
24. Mr.
25. Mr.
26. Mr.
27. Mr.
28. Mr.
29. Mr.
30. Mr.
31. Mr.
32. Mr.
33. Mr.
34. Mr.
35. Mr.
36. Mr.
37. Mr.
38. Mr.
39. Mr.
40. Mr.
41. Mr.
42. Mr.
43. Mr.
44. Mr.
45. Mr.
46. Mr.
47. Mr.
48. Mr.

Wachira Koyaiklang
Suriyan Kongsungnoen
Saengthong Prajammuang
Somchit Ari

Asawin Burasee

Bunna Tonchaiphum
Wanchai Raksawongnasin
Montri Saramanij

Wirat Supasorn

Bunliem Saenhan

Sanam Pornmuang
Khamphong Tassasri
Muanthong Sombunmi
Sayam Nakathat
Yonyong Namudthawong
Anusorn Mungruayklang
Yuathararom Matthok
Suthet Noiya

Athij Thongsai

Udorn Labyongsri
Thanapol Maneeprasert
Somsri Kraiphon
Mongkol Sumkhun

Athit Trongdech

Nimit Dansom

On Kongsoongnoen
Wirachai Chahomchun
Chutthiphong Srikhampa
Bunlert Piromchom
Prawit Hinkong

Supamit Muangthaen
Pinyo Kuthathakawapi



49. Mr. Chakrapong Kongklang
50. Mr. Atthapong Ngamchun
51. Mr. Thongkham Oodroon
52. Mr. Pradit Sipa

53. Ms. Saengduan Supaphon
54. Mrs. Rasami Kongsida

55. Mrs. Arunnothai Lamthong
56. Mrs. Wilai Thathuphaibul
57. Ms. Bunsom Phantlamphakdee
58. Mrs. Pieng Chaophokha

59. Mrs. Prakai Wannasri

60. Mrs. Chanthorn Thappan
61. Mrs. Parichat Chuangchant
62. Mr. Chanthi Saenlong

Chiang Rai Central Prison?0
1. Mr. Wichit Pinthapun
Mr. Yongyut Panyakham
Mr. Ritthiron Chanthornchinda
Mt. Phichamya Thakhamma
. Yanthayawet Somsamoe
Mr. Sam Namsaeng
Mr. Bood Nam-ai
Mr. Hong Maneewong
Mr. Khamchant Yawichai
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Chiang Rai Juvenile Detention Center?!
1. Mr. Sumet Rachachompoo

Chiang Mai Central Prison??
1. Mr. Saiyan Saengsiri
2. Mr. Jesada Panyalert
3. Mr. Wacharaphol Warun
4. Mr. Anan or Joseph Mayangpan

Chiang Mai Juvenile Detention Center?3
1. Mr. Noppakhun Yodsaengmuang
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Nan Juvenile Detention Center?4
1. Mr. Tada Tongkham

Mr. Jongsiri Sae Fong

Mr. Noppadon Sutham

Ms. Pawina Wongploy

Ms. Wilaiporn Bun-in

Gl N

Kampangsaen District Juvenile Detention Center, Nakhon Pathom Province?®
1. Mr. Phanumat Yenyim
2. Mr. Sahaphon Onprathum

Thonburi Special Prison?26
1. Mr. Phipatchai Traiupok

Thanyaburi Prison?”
1. Mr. Phichet Phinyaphak
Mr. Kwanchai Saengsawan
Mr. Somyot Phumthong
. Suksant Soyai
Mr. Worawut Chanchaem
Mr. Chachala Wongkae
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Samut Prakan Prison?8
1. Mr. Dechthana Sukdam
2. Mor. Ekarin Bunnirandorn

Klong 6 Detention Center, Pathumthani (2 months detention) 2°
1. Mr. Preecha Tamsat
Mr. Khomdech Chantasawai
Mr. Niwat Phumphan
. Suthat Thongklee
Mr. Rungdech Plapree
Mr. Ronarong Siribun
Mr. Chan Wongphuan
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Bangkok Special Prison (Already Sentenced)30
1. Mr. Kritsana Thanchaiphong (1 year)
2. Mr. Surachai Promphong (1 year)
3. Mr. Saharat Rotsapong (1 year)

30 LFDUNNLABNTINN



